5.

6.

GRAIN SORGHUM,

TRRIGATED,

SpRe

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS IV REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE (SIDE ROLL SYSTEM)

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT (13 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM
GRAIN SORGHUM
TOTAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
DEEP BREAK
SEED
FERT{ 80—40C-0)
INSECTICIDE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR(TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR(IRRIGATION)
INTEREST ON OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM HAUL

SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS
EUXEDLCASTS

MACHINERY

TRACTORS

IRRIGATION MACHINERY

LAND (NET RENT)

TOTAL FIXED COSTS
TOFAL CAOSTS

NET RETURNS

PRODUCTION

UNIT

CWT.

ACRE
LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

CWT.
CWT.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

PRICE OR
COST/UNIT QUANTITY

25.00
0.40
2T7.60
5.00
3.45
Te1l1
18.46
2D
215
o. 10

331
4.20
20.28
3Ta51

40.00

0.10
8.75
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.85
1.95
25.60

40.00
40.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

VALUE OR

COST

$

-180.00
$ 180.00

2.50
3.50
27.60
5.00
3.45
7.11
18.46
7.84
5.36
——2226
$ 83.38

$
14.00

2,00
$ 22.00

$ 105.38
$ T4.62
$
3.31
4.20
20.28
—=alzbl
$ 65.30
$ 170.68

$ 932

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORD SHARE {(1/3) OF GROSS LESS 1/3 OF

FERTIL IZERs HARVEST,

AND 50% OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS.

PROJECTED,

1976



GRAIN SORGHUM,

=45

IRRIGATED, TEXAS HIGH PLAINS IV REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE (SIDE ROLL SYSTEM)
TYPICAL MANAGEMENT (13 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

LABOR
HOURS

FUEL,OIL,

MACHINE LUB.,REP.

HOURS

PER ACRE

FIXED
COSTS
PER ACRE

ITEM

OPERATION NO.

TANDEM DISC 1,43
PICKUP 10
MBPLOW 4B 1,33
CLOD BUSTER 5]
TANDEM DISC 3,43
PICKUP 10
PICKUP 10
PICKUP 10
BED KNIFE B8R 1467
BED PLANTER 1,63
SANDFIGHTER (2) 5¢49
PICKUP 10
SANDFIGHTER (2) 5149
ROLLING CULT. B8R 1,65
PICKUP 10
PICKUP 10
PICKUP 10

TOTALS

#* LAND CHARGE BASED ON
FERTILIZER, HARVEST,

BUDGET IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER-——-

ANNUAL CAPI TAL MONTH

9

TIMES
DATE QOVER
JAN 1.00
JAN 0.10
FEB 0.90
FEB 0.90
FEB 1.00
FEB 0.10
MAR 0.10
APR 0.10
MAY 1.00
MAY 1.25
MAY 1.00
MAY 0.10
JUNE 1.00
JUNE 1.00
JUNE 0.10
JULY 0.10

0.239
0.125
0.641
0.0

0.239
0.125
0.125
0.125
0.134%
0.214%
0.125
0.125
0.125
0.134
0.125
0.125

0.159
0.100
0.427
0.364
0.159
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.089
0.143
0.083
0.100
0.083
0.089
0.100
0.100

SEPT 0.10 _0.125 _0.100

LANDLORD SHARE (1/3)

2.850

2.397

1.10
0.34
3.10
0.04
0.87
0.3%
0.34
0.34
0.67
1.01
0.20
0.34
0. 20
0.70
0.34
0.3%
—0.34

10.56

AND 50% OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS.

73 004402 460 O

0.82
0.20
2.25
0. 14
0.64
0. 20
0.20
0.20
0 ‘50
0.76
0.12
0.20
0.12
0.56
0.20
0.20
-0.20

ifs 5l

BF GRESS 1TESS 1730k

PROJECTED,

1976



l.

5.

6.

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORD SHARE (1/3)
FERTILIZER,

GRAIN SORGHUM, IRRIGATED,

=l6=

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS IV REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE (CENTER PIVOT SYSTEM)

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT,

{13 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

GROSS RECEIPTS FRCM PRODUCTICN

GRAIN SORGHUM
TO TAL

VARIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
DEEP BREAK
SEED
FERT{1C0O-40-0)
INSECTICIDE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABCR{TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR{IRRIGATION)
INTEREST CN 0OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL, PRE—HARVEST

HARVEST CQOSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM HAUL

SUBTOTALs HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

INCOME ABCVE VARIABLE COSTS

EXXEDRCRSES
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOVAL CASTS

NET RETURNS

PRICE GR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY
CWT. 4.50 47.00
ACRE 25.00 0.10
LBS. 0.40 8.75
ACRE 30.80 1.00
ACRE 5.00 1.00
ACRE 3.45 1.00
ACRE Hes L L 1.00
ACRE 22.88 1.C0
HOUR 2.75 2.85
HOUR 24305 1.95
DOL. 0.10 28.01
CWT. 0.35 47.00
CWT. 0.20 47.00
ACRE 3.31 1.00
ACRE 4,20 1.00
ACRE 2912 1.00
ACRE 41.97 1.CO

VALUE OR
COST

$

-211:50
$ 211.50

2.50
3.50
30.80
5.00
3.45
7.11
22.88
7.84
5.36
———2280
$ 91.24

$
16.45

— 2240
% 2585

$ 117.09
$ 94.41

$
3.31
4,20
29.12
e

$ 78.60
$ 195.69

$ 15.81

DESGROSSTISES SEZSNME
HAUL ING AND 50 PERCENT CF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS.

PROJECTED,

1976



GRAIN SORGHUM,

—

IRRIGATEDy TEXAS HIGH

PLAINS IV REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE {(CENTER PIVOT SYSTEM)

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT,

(13 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

TANDEM DISC

PI CKUP

MBPLOW 4B

CLCD BUSTER
TANDEM DI SC
PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

BED KNIFE 8R
BED PLANTER
SANDFIGHTER (2)
PICKUP
SANDFIGHTER (2)

1443
10
1,33
],
3,43
10
10
10
1,67
1,63
5449
10
5+49

ROLL ING CULT. B8R 1,65

PICKUP
PICKUP
PICKUP

TOTALS

10
10
10

OVER HCURS

1.00 0.239
QSN0 S 25
0.90 0.641
0.90 0.0

1.00 0.239
0.10 0.125
0.10 0.125
0.10 0.125
1.00 0.134
1.25 0.214
IS0 0R1 25
0.10 0.125
1.00 00125
1.00 0.134
0.10 0.125
0.1C 0.125

0.10 Q0,125 _0.100

2.850

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORD SHARE (1/3)
HAULING AND 50 PERCENT OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS.
PROJECTED,

FERTILIZER,

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER--——

ANNUAL CAPITAL

MONTH

9

FUEL,OIL,
TIMES LABOR MACHINE LUB.,REP.

FIXED
GCOSTS

HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE

0+ 159
0.100
0.427
0.364
0.159
0.100
0.100
0.100
0.089
0143
0.083
0100
0.083
0.089
0.100
0.100

2«39 1

OF GROSS

73 004402 470 O

1.10
0.34%
3.10
0.04
0.87
0.34
0.34%4
0.3#
067
1.01
0.20
0.34
0.20
0.70
034
De34%
0.3%

0.56

0.82
0.20
2.25
0014
0.64
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.50
0.76
0.12
0.20
0.12
0.56
0.20
0.20
-0.20

7 sl

EESSSIYAARDE

1976



1.

5.

6.

GRAIN SORGHUM, IRRIGATED,

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT,

=/

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
(16 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

UNIT

GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTICN

GRAIN SORGHUM
TOTAL

VARTIABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
DEEP BREAK
SEED
FERT(1C0—-40-0)
HERBICIDE
INSECTICIDE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR( TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR(IRRIGATION)
INTEREST CN 0P. CAP.
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM CCMBINE
CUSTCM HAUL

SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE €COSTS

FIXED COSTS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATICN MACHINERY
LAND (NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TOTAL €8S5TS

NET RETURNS

CWT.

ACRE
LBS.
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
HOUR
HOUR
DOL.

CHT.
CWT.

ACRE
ACRE
ACRE
ACRE

IV REGION

(CENTER PIVOT SYSTEM)

PRICE QR

COST/UNIT QUANTITY

25.00
0.40
30.80
3.50
5.00
24T
7.11
28.16
2eTDH
ZieiliD
0.10

3.39
4.20
35.84
44,28

51.00

0.19
12.50
1.00
l.on
1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00
2.85
2.40
31.45

51.C0
51.00

1.00
1.00
1.00
1.00

$

$

VALUE OR
ST

-222.50
229.50

2.50
5.00
30.80
3.50
5.00
3.47
Tell
28.16
T.84
6.60
LY

$ 103.13

$

$

17.85

--10.20
28.05

$ 131.18

$

$

$

98.32

3.39
4.20
35. 84

——44428
B7.71

$ 218.89

$

10.61

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORD SHARE (1/3) OF GROSS EBESS R8s 0E

FERTILIZER, HAULING AND 50 PERCENT OF [RRIGATION FIXED COSTS.
PROJECTED,

1976



GRAIN SORGHUM,

IRRIGATED,

-49~

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS IV REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE (CENTER PIVOT SYSTEM)

TYPICAL MANAGEMENT,

TANDEM DISC
PICKUP

MBPLOW 48

CLOD BUSTER
TANDEM DI SC
PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

BED KNIFE 8R
BED PLANTER
HERB SPRAYER
SANDFIGHTER (2)
PICKUP
SANDFIGHTER (2)
ROLL ING CULT. 8
PICKUP

PICKUP

PICKUP

TOTAL S

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORD SHARE

FERTILIZER,

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-—-

ANNUAL CAPI TAL

1,43

1,33
51
3443
10
10
10
1,67
1,63
53
5949
10
5449
R 1,65
10
10
10

TIMES LABOR

OVER

1.00
0.10
0.90
0.90
1.00
0.10
0.10
0.10
1.00
1.25
1.25
1.00
0.10
1.00
1.00
0.10
0.10
0.10

HOURS

0.239
Q125
0.641
0.0
0.239
0.125
0+125
0.125
0.134
0.214
0.0
0.125
0.125
0.125
0.134
el 25
e 1D
02125

2.850

(16 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

HOURS

0.159
0.100
0.42T7
0.364
0.159
0. 100
0.100
0.100
0.089
0.143
0.188
0.083
0.100
0.083
0.089
0.100
0.100

-0.100

2.586

FIXED
GOSTS

FUEL,OIL,
MACHINE WUBR.,REP.

PER ACRE PER ACRE

1.10
0.34
3.10
0.04
0.87
0.34
0.34
0.34
0.67
1.01
0-02
0.20
0.34
0.20
0.70
0.34
0.34

035

10.58

0.82
0.20
2.25
O.1l4
0.64
0.20
0.20
0.20
0.50
0.76
0.08
0-12
0.20
0. 1.2
0.56
0.20
0.20

-0.20

T.59

i 3 0F GROSSELESS 1 /3005

HAULING AND 50 PERCENT OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS.
PROJECTED,

MONTH

9

73 004402 470 O

1976



-50-

GRAIN SORGHUM, DRYLAND, TEXAS HIGH PLAINS IV REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE
HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

PRICE OR VALUE OR

UNIT  COST/UNIT QUANTITY COST

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTION $
GRAIN SORGHUM CWT. 4.50 1500« G ha 50
TOTAL $ 67.50

2. VARIABLE COSTS

PREHARVEST $
SEED LBS. 0.40 2.50 1.00
FERT( 20-20-0) ACRE 12.00 1.00 12.00
MACHINERY ACRE 2.78 1.00 2.78
TRACTORS ACRE 7.49 1.00 7.49
LABOR( TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 2.75 2.89 7.94
INTEREST CN CP. CAP. DOL. 0.10 9.54 " L V095
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST RO T

HARVEST COSTS $
CUSTOM COMBINE ACRE 7.50 1.00 7.50
CUSTOM HAUL CWT. 0.20 LS 00N 00
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST $ 10.50
TOTAL VARIABLE COST $ 42.67
3. INCCME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS $.04,53

4. FIXED COSTS $
MACHINERY ACRE 3.07 1.00 3.07
TRACTORS ACRE 4.30 1.00 4.30
LAND (NET RENT) ACRE Lif=i 100 LT3
TOTAL FIXED COSTS $ 24.70
5. TOTAL COSTS S s Tl
6. NET RETURNS e L AR

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORDS SHARE {1/3) OF GROSS LESS 1/3 OF
FERTILIZER AND HAULING COSTS. PROJECTED, 1976



GRAIN SORGHUM,

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PFR ACRE

DRYLAND,

-51-

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS

HIGH LEVEL MANAGEMENT

TANDEM DI SC
MBPLOW 4B

CLOD BUSTER
CHISEL

PICKUP

TANDEM DI SC
PICKUP

LI STER—PLANT B8R
ROLLING CULT. B8R
PICKUP
SANDFIGHTER
PICKUP
PICKUP
PICKUP

(2)

TOTALS

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORDS SHARE

3443
1,33
51
3435
10
3,43
10
1,61
3,65
10
5+49
10
10
10

IV REGION

TIMES LABOR

DATE OVER HOURS HOURS
MAR 1.50 0.358 0.239
MAR 0.75 0.534 0.356
MAR 0.75 0.0 C.303
MAR 1.00 0.290 0.193
MAR 0.10 0.125 0.100
APR 1.50 0.358 0.239
APR 0.10 0.125 0.100
MAY 1.25 0.214 0.143
MAY 1.00 0.134 0.089
MAY 0.10 0.125 0.100
JUNES 2,008 0.250 0,167
JUNE 0.10 0.125 0.100
SIS Q10 R 126 0900
SEPT 0.10° 0,125 0,100

2.889 2.329

FERTILIZER AND HAULING COSTS.

BUDGET

ANNUAL CAPITAL MONTH

IDENTIFICATICN NUMBER-—-——
9

73 004001 400 O

FUEL, OIL,
MACHINE LUB. ,REP.

1.30
2.58
0.03
1.03
0.34%
1.30
0. 34
1.05
0.57
0. 34
0.40
0.34%
0.34
0234

10.27

0.97
1.87
0.12
0.70
0.20
0.97
0.20
0.85
0.46
0.20
0.23
0.20
0.20
-0220

T.37

[i/2) OF GRASSIESS 1 /38 0E

PROJECTED,

FIXED
COSTS
PER ACRE PER ACRE

1276



5.

6.

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORD SHARE (1/3)
HAULING AND 50 PERCENT

—G

GRAIN SORGHUM, IRRIGATED,

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS IV REGION

ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE (SIDEROLL SYSTEM)

HIGH LEVEL MGMT.,

(10 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTICN

GRAIN SORGHUM
TOTAL

VARTABLE COSTS
PREHARVEST
DEEP BREAK
SEED
FERT{60-40-0)
INSECTICIDE
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LABOR{ TRACTOR & MACHINERY)
LABOR{ IRRIGATION)
INTEREST ON 0OP. CAP.
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST

HARVEST COSTS
CUSTOM COMBINE
CUSTOM HAUL

SUBTOTAL, HARVEST

TOTAL VARIABLE COST

INCCME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS

ETXEDSGRSIS
MACHINERY
TRACTORS
IRRIGATION MACHINERY
LAND [NET RENT)
TOTAL FIXED COSTS

TEGAL ACOSTS

NET RETURNS

FERTILIZER,

PRICE OR
UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY
CWT. 4.50 38.00
ACRE 25.00 0.10
LBS. 0.40 5.00
ACRE 24.40 1.00
ACRE 5.00 1.00
ACRE 3.46 1.00
ACRE 7.38 1.00
ACRE 13.80 1.00
HOUR 2.75 2.88
HOUR 20015 1.50
DOL. .10 23.45
CWT. 0835 38.00
CWT. 0.20 38.00
ACRE 3.29 1.00
ACRE 4.38 1.00
ACRE 17.60 1.00
ACRE AIES, 1.00

GENGRESSMEES S /3

VALUE OR
CasT

$

1l7l.00
$ 171.00

2.50
2.00
24,40
5.00
3.46
7.38
13.80
1.92
4412
——-2:3%

$ 72.92

$
13.30

= 1260

$ 20.90

$NG 3B

ST 118

$
.2O
4.38
17.60

--31.07
$ 62.34
$ 156,16
$ 14.84

BE

OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS.
PROJ ECTED,

1976



GRATN SORGHUM,
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE

HIGH LEVEL MGMT.,

IRRIGATED,

-53-

TEXAS HIGH PLAINS

(10 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

IV REGION
(SIDEROLL SYSTEM)

TANDEM DISC

PICKUP
MBPLOW 4B
CLOD BUSTER
PICKUP
IBESTEER yS g =R
BED KNIFE B8R
PICKUP
PICKUP

BED PLANTER
ROLLING CULT.
PICKUP
SANDFIGHTER (2)
PICKUP
SANDFIGHTER (2)
FERT.APPLI,RENTD
PICKUP

PICKUP

8R

TOTALS

* LAND CHARGE BASED ON LANDLORD SHARE
HAULING AND 50 PERCENT OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS.

FERTILIZER,

BUDGET IDENTIFICATION NUMBER-—--

1443
10
1,33
Sl
10
189259
1,67
10
10
1,63
1,65
10
5:49
10
5949
3,86
10
10

ANNUAL CAPI TAL MONTH

9

EUE S 0TI B RXED

LABOR MACHINE LUB«.yREP. COSTS

HOURS HOURS PER ACRE PER ACRE
0+239 0:159 1.10 0.82
0125 05100 0.34 0.20
N0.641 0.427 3.10 2.25
0.0 0.364 0.04 0.14
0.125 0.100 0.34 0.20
0.171 0.114% 0. 82 C.62
0.134 0.089 0.67 0.50
0.125 0.100 0.3%4 0.20
0125 05100 0.3% 0. 20
0.214 0.143 1.01 0.76
0.134 0.089 0.70 0.56
0.125 0.100 034 0.20
Gerl 25 03083 0.20 0.12
0.125 0.100 0.34 0.20
0.125 0.083 0.20 0.12
0.097 0.064 0.33 0.18
0.125 0.100 0.34 0.20
=02123 0100 _0s3% -0:20
2.879 2.417 10. 84 Teb6T
{£17:3) G “GROSS VaESSELGED =
PROJECTED,

73 004301 450 O

1976



A

GRAIN SORGHUM, IRRIGATED, TEXAS HIGH PLAINS IV REGION
ESTIMATED COSTS AND RETURNS PER ACRE (SIDE ROLL SYSTEM)
HIGH LEVEL MGMT., (13 ACRE INCHES APPLIED)

PRICE CR VALUE OR

UNIT COST/UNIT QUANTITY EAST)

l. GROSS RECEIPTS FROM PRODUCTICN $
GRAIN SORGHUM CWT. 4,50 45.00 = 202558
TOTAL $ 202.50

2. VARIABLE COSTS

PREHARVEST $
DEEP BREAK ACRE 25.00 0.10 2.50
SEED LBS. 0.40 7.50 3.00
FERT{ 100-40-0) ACRE 30.80 1.00 30.80
HERBICIDE ACRE 3.50 1.00 350
INSECTICIDE ACRE 5.00 1.00 5.00
MACHINERY ACRE 2.48 1.00 3. 48
TRACTORS ACRE 7-.38 L.00 7.38
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 18.46 1.00 18.46
LABOR{ TRACTOR & MACHINERY) HOUR 2.75 2.88 T.92
LABOR( IRRIGATION) HOUR 275 1.95 5.36
INTIEERE STRENFOPSNCARS DOL. 0.10 30.37 = 3504
SUBTOTAL, PRE-HARVEST & 9043

HARVE ST COSTS $
CUSTCM CCMBINE CWT. 0.35 45.00 LS55
CUSTOM HAUL CWT. 0.20 45,00 EERRg00
SUBTOTAL, HARVEST $ 24.75
TOTAL VARIABLE COST $ 115.18
3« INCOME ABOVE VARIABLE COSTS SBT3 2

4. FIXED COSTS $
MACHINERY ACRE 337 1.00 3.37
TRACTORS ACRE 4.38 1.00 4.38
IRRIGATION MACHINERY ACRE 20.28 1.00 20.28
LAND {NET RENT) ACRE 43,55 1.00 oG55
TOTAL FIXED COSTS $ 71.58
S5 IDTALECOSIES $ 186.77
6. NET RETURNS £ 15073

* LAND CHARGE BASED CN LANDLORD SHARE (1/3) OF GROSS LFSS 1/3 OF FERTILTZER
HAULING AND 50 PERCENT OF IRRIGATION FIXED COSTS. PROJECTED, 1976



